

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/28/2022 4:13 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100424-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals, Div. II, 53613-7-II

DAVID O'DEA,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA and TACOMA POLICE DEPT.,

Respondents.

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF
ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON
AND THE SEATTLE TIMES IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW

Katherine George, WSBA No. 36288
JOHNSTON GEORGE LLP
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 860
Seattle, WA 98121
Phone: 206 832-1820
kathy@johnstongeorge.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. INTEREST AND IDENTITY 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. DISCUSSION..... 5

 A. The Court of Appeals Decision Conflicts With
 Supreme Court Precedents 5

 1. Existence of a “more reasonable” approach
 is irrelevant 6

 2. Discretion rests with the trial court 8

 B. There Is Substantial Public Interest In
 Interpreting RCW 42.56.550(4) Correctly 11

V. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Hoffman v. Kittitas Co.,
194 Wn.2d 217, 449 P.3d 277 (2019) 7, 8, 10

O’Dea v. City of Tacoma,
19 Wn.App.2d 67 (2021)..... 3, 4, 6, 10

Wade’s Eastside Gun Shop v. Dept. of Labor & Industries,
185 Wn.2d 270, 372 P.3d 97 (2016) 2, 8, 9, 10, 11

Yousoufian v. Office of King Co. Exec.,
152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004) 6, 12, 13

Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims,
168 Wn.2d 444, 449 P.3d 277 (2010) 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11

Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities

RAP 13.4(b) 5, 8

RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... 5, 11

RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 5, 14

RCW 42.17.020 12

Chap. 42.56 RCW 1, 13

RCW 42.56.010..... 13

RCW 42.56.030..... 11, 12, 14
RCW 42.56.550(4) 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
Laws of 2010 c 204 s 101..... 13
